AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT NO. CAC2017-0135

This Amendment is made and entered into upon execution by both parties by and between **Sarasota County**, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the **"County,"** and **The School Board of Sarasota County**, hereinafter referred to as **"School Board."**

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the County and the School Board entered into Agreement No. CAC2017-0135 ("Agreement") for the provision of hosting and related technology services, effective July 20, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the parties now wish to amend the Agreement

NOW THEREFORE, the County and the School Board, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, do agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.
- 2. The term of the Agreement is hereby renewed for a period of one (1) year, effective July 20, 2018 through July 19, 2019.
- 3. For services provided pursuant to this Amendment, the School Board shall pay the County for the services rendered hereunder and completed in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Contract an amount not to exceed \$550,803.36 for the renewal term. Initial payment of \$45,900.28 is due by August 1, 2018. The remainder is due and payable in monthly installments of \$45,900.28 each and shall be paid on the first of every month.
- 4. The Fee Schedule as of the effective date of the Amendment is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit B Fee Schedule.
- 5. Except as modified herein, all other terms, covenants, and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

[The remainder of this page left blank intentionally]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the last date written below.

ATTEST:	School Board of Sarasota County:
Ву:	Print Name:
Title:	Signed By:
Date:	Title:
	Date:

SARASOTA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY: _____

Jonathan R. Lewis, County Administrator

DATE: _____

Executed by the County Administrator, pursuant to Sarasota County Resolution No. 2004-095

Approved as to form and correctness:

BY:_____ COUNTY ATTORNEY

BY:_____ SCHOOL BOARD ATTORNEY

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT NO. CAC2017-0135 EXHIBIT B - FEE SCHEDULE (rev. 07/20/2018)

Project	Project Costs	# of Servers
SCSB_Angel	\$9,000.33	4
SCSB_Cafeteria	\$4,500.17	2
SCSB_Cisco Switches	\$36,001.33	16
SCBS_Enterprise ESX	\$2,250.08	1
SCSB_ESD	\$49,501.83	22
SCBS_LIIS	\$6,750.25	3
SCBS_Misc Windows Serv	\$36,001.33	16
SCSB_Network Devices	\$11,250.42	5
SCBS_Nutanix	\$22,500.83	10
SCSB_Safari	\$6,750.25	3
SCSB_SAN Mgmt/DCs	\$22,500.83	10
SCSB_SCCM	\$2,250.08	1
SCSB_ST-Storage	\$6,750.25	3
SCSB_SAN_STORAGE	\$22,500.83	10
SCSB_VOIP Devices	\$6,750.25	3
Total Hosting	\$245,259.05	109
Network Staff	\$168,711.15	
Network operation & maintenance	\$18,764.23	
Security Staff	\$79,020.90	
Security operation and maintenance	\$39,048.03	
Total Internet Service, Network & Security	\$305,544.31	
Total Annual Fee, Payable by School Board	\$550,803.36	

Annual fee shall be paid in monthly installments of \$45,900.28.